TOWNSHIP OF CHARTIERS

ORDINANCE #401

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHARTIERS. COUNTY OF WASHINGTON COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA **AMENDING** CHAPTER 325 OF THE CHARTIERS TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, BY ESTABLISHING A MAXIMUM SPEED LIMIT OF 25 MILES PER HOUR ON PIATT ESTATES DRIVE, FURLONG COURT GARDEN COURT, HIGH POINTE DRIVE, VALLEY VIEW COURT AND MANOR DRIVE. PROVIDING FOR THE ERECTION OF SIGNS THEREON, PROVIDING FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF SAME AND PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION OF SAME.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Chartiers Township establishes a maximum speed limit of 25 miles per hour on Piatt Estates Drive, Furlong Court, Garden Court, High Pointe Drive, Valley View Court and Manor Drive; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Chartiers Township previously established and re-established numerous maximum speed limits on roads in the Township, in accordance with Chapter 325 of the Chartiers Township Code of Ordinances, "Vehicles and Traffic"; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance amends Township Code through the establishment of this speed limit; and

WHEREAS, the Chartiers Township Police Department shall enforce this Ordinance and violations of same shall be prosecuted in keeping with the law, and violators shall

be fined according to the fines prescribed in the Motor Vehicle Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for motor vehicle operators who fail to adhere to the posted speed limit; and

WHEREAS, the speed limit signs to be erected shall be the size, form, design and coloring as the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Department of Transportation shall direct and shall be illuminated at night, or be so placed as to be illuminated by the head lamps of an approaching vehicle, or by street lights.

NOW,THEREFORE, be it ordained and it is hereby ordained that Piatt Estates Drive, Furlong Court, Garden Court, High Pointe Drive, Valley View Court and Manor Drive be designated as a maximum 25 miles per hour speed zone.

ADOPTED and ENACTED this 13th day of June, 2023

ATTEST:

CHARTIERS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Frank W. Wise, Jr., Secretary

Gary Friend, Chairman

Seal ()